PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, (M: 98142-28629) # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar.



.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Joint Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 1639 of 2020

Vs

**Present:-** Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

ORDER

Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant filed RTI application dated 02.12.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the appellant and it is submitted by him that no information has been received by him in the present case till today.

The appellant filed RTI application on 02.12.2019 and a period of about ten months has been passed, but no information/reply has been provided to him by the SPIO. He is suffering due to the acts of the SPIO. So, a compensation of Rs.2,000/- is being awarded in favour of the appellant, Shri Ravinder Pal Chaddha to be paid by the SPIO from the funds of public authority by way of demand draft.

The SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar is directed that the demand draft of Rs.2,000/- as compensation be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week along with attested copies of information/reply, specifically para-wise, except para no. 3 of the RTI application and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 03.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, (M: 98142-28629) # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar.



.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Joint Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 1640 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

ORDER

Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant filed RTI application dated 02.12.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the appellant and it is submitted by him that no information has been received by him in the present case till today.

The appellant filed RTI application on 02.12.2019 and a period of about ten months has been passed, but no information/reply has been provided to him by the SPIO. He is suffering due to the acts of the SPIO. So, a compensation of Rs.2,000/- is being awarded in favour of the appellant, Shri Ravinder Pal Chaddha to be paid by the SPIO from the funds of public authority by way of demand draft.

The SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar is directed that the demand draft of Rs.2,000/- as compensation be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week along with attested copies of information/reply, specifically para-wise, except para nos. 2, 3 and 4 of the RTI application and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 03.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, (M: 98142-28629) # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Joint Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 1642 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

# ORDER

Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant filed RTI application dated 02.12.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

# Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that he has received the information, but complete information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the appellant and it is submitted by him that he has received the information vide Memo No. 3445/MTP dated 28.08.2020 sent by the SPIO, but the information regarding para nos. 2, 3, 4 and 6 of the RTI application is incomplete.

The SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar is directed that the attested copies of complete information/reply, specifically para-wise, regarding para nos. 2, 3, 4 and 6 of the RTI application be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 03.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, (M: 98142-28629) # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Joint Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 1647 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

# ORDER

Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chaddha, appellant filed RTI application dated 06.01.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

# Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the appellant and it is submitted by him that no information has been received by him in the present case till today.

So, the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar is directed that the attested copies of information/reply, specifically para-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 03.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Tara Singh, (M: 83605-25004), S/o Shri Gurdeep Singh, R/o Village Kammeana, Tehsil & Distt. Faridkot.

..... Appellant

.....Respondent

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Managing Director, Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh.

## Appeal Case No. 1196 of 2020

Present:- Shri Tara Singh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh. Shri Dhanna Ram, Junior Auditor is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Faridkot.

ORDER

Shri Tara Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.11.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o. Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh.

# Today the case is heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software.

The appellant is present today, but none present on behalf of SPIO, O/o Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh. Shri Dhanna Ram, Junior Auditor is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o District Food and Supply Controller, Faridkot.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

So, the respondent SPIO, O/o Punjab State Grains Procurement Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh is directed that the attested copies of complete information be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, strict action will be taken against the respondent SPIO.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 02.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Dr. Babita Rani, D/o Shri Ram Sanehi Mittal, R/o Abohar Road, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 1842 of 2020

Present:- Dr. Babita Rani, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of Dr. C.M. Kataria, SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka. O R D E R

Dr. Babita Rani, appellant filed RTI application dated 09.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka.

# Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 16.09.2020 and the SPIO was directed to send the attested copies of complete information to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.

But today none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO, neither any mail has been sent by him to the Commission.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of complete information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 5 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 912442397) on the next date of hearing i.e. 02.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.



..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 76-77, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 3836 of 2019

**Present:-** Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.

Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur is present.

# ORDER

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.06.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

# Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur is present and he requested for some time and assured the Commission that the sought for information would be provided to the appellant within 10 days.

So, the SPIO is directed that attested copies of complete information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 29.06.2019 be sent to him through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 02.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.



.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 172-73, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 3826 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur is present.O R D E R

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur is present and he requested for some time and assured the Commission that the sought for information would be provided to the appellant within 10 days.

So, the SPIO is directed that attested copies of complete information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.06.2019 be sent to him through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 02.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.



.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 177-78, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 3944 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is present.Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur is present.O R D E R

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Sangrur.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO till today.

Shri Karanbir Singh Cheena, SPIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Sangrur is present and he requested for some time and assured the Commission that the sought for information would be provided to the appellant within 10 days.

So, the SPIO is directed that attested copies of complete information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.06.2019 be sent to him through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 02.11.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab